

No. 14-114

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID KING, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH  
AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL  
ALLIANCE OF STATE HEALTH CO-OPS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

WOODY N. PETERSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
JENNIFER D. HACKETT  
PETER W. MORGAN  
ALLISON M. VISSICHELLI  
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP  
1825 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 420-2200  
petersonw@dicksteinshapiro.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. CONGRESS CREATED AND FUNDED THE ACA CO-OP HEALTH CARE INSURANCE PROGRAM TO PRO- MOTE COMPETITION AMONG IN- SURERS AND AFFORDABLE CHOICE FOR CONSUMERS IN EVERY STATE..	5
A. Health Care Cooperatives: Back- ground.....	5
B. The Origins of the ACA CO-OP Program .....	6
C. The ACA CO-OP Program: Statutory and Regulatory Provisions .....	8
II. ACA CO-OPS NATIONWIDE ALREADY HAVE TAKEN SIGNIFICANT STRIDES TOWARDS THE CO-OP PROGRAM'S GOALS .....	10
A. Wider Coverage and Greater Enroll- ment .....	10
B. Lower Premiums .....	11
C. Increased Competition and Improved Patient Care.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT MAKES FEDERAL TAX CREDITS AVAILABLE TO CONSUMERS WHO PURCHASE CO-OP HEALTH CARE INSURANCE THROUGH ANY EXCHANGE.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013) ....	17
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	6
<i>Sullivan v. Hudson</i> , 490 U.S. 877 (1989) .....	16
STATUTES	
American Taxpayer Relief Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-240, § 644, 126 Stat. 2313....	9
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-74, § 524, 125 Stat. 786.....	9
Department of Defense and Full-Year Continuing Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 112-10, § 1857, 125 Stat. 38.....	9
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029.....	1
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 .....	<i>passim</i>
Title I, 124 Stat. 130.....	15
§ 1322 .....	1
26 U.S.C. § 36B .....	14
26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)(2)(A).....	14
26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)(2)(A)(i) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 18042(b)(2)(A) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 18042(b)(2)(A)(iii) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 18042(b)(2)(B) .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 18042(b)(2)(C)(i)(I) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 18042(c)(1)(A) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 18042(c)(1)(B) .....	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 18042(c)(3) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 18042(c)(4) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 18042(g) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 18071 .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(C) .....	6
 REGULATIONS	
45 C.F.R. § 155.20 .....	9
45 C.F.R. § 156.515(c) .....	9
45 C.F.R. § 156.515(c)(1) .....	9
 MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>The Center for Consumer Information &amp; Insurance Oversight: Loan Program Helps Support Customer-Driven Non-Profit Health Insurers, Centers for Medicare &amp; Medicaid Services (Dec. 16, 2014), <a href="http://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Grants/new-loan-program.html">http:// www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Grants/new -loan-program.html</a> .....</i>	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Robert Costa, <i>Grassley on Obamacare: ‘The Straw that Broke the Camel’s Back,’</i> Nat’l Rev. Online (Aug.19, 2009, 4:15 PM), <a href="http://www.nationalreview.com/corner/185871/grassley-obamacare-straw-broke-camels-back/robert-costa">http://www.nationalreview.com/corner/185871/grassley-obamacare-straw-broke-camels-back/robert-costa</a> .....	7
Cynthia Cox et al., <i>Analysis of 2015 Premium Changes in the Affordable Care Act’s Health Insurance Marketplaces</i> , Kaiser Family Found. Issue Brief, Sept. 2014 (updated Jan. 6, 2015), available at <a href="http://kff.org/health-reform/issue-brief/analysis-of-2015-premium-changes-in-the-affordable-care-acts-health-insurance-marketplaces">http://kff.org/health-reform/issue-brief/analysis-of-2015-premium-changes-in-the-affordable-care-acts-health-insurance-marketplaces</a> .....	12, 13
Terry Gardiner et al., <i>Realizing Health Reform’s Potential: Innovative Strategies to Help Affordable Consumer Operated and Oriented Plans (CO-OPs) Compete in New Insurance Marketplaces</i> , Commonwealth Fund Issue Brief, Apr. 2012.....	5, 6
Bradford H. Gray, <i>Consumer Operated and Oriented Plans (CO-OPs): An Interim Assessment of Their Prospects</i> , Timely Analysis Health Pol’y Issues, Aug. 2011 ...	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Health Insurance CO-OPs: Examining Obamacare’s \$2 Billion Loan Gamble: J. Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Energy Policy, Health Care and Entitlements of the H. Comm. on Oversight and Government Reform</i> , 113th Cong. 36–37 (2014) (written statement of NASHCO Executive Director Jan VanRiper) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Health Insurance Purchasing Cooperatives and Alliances: State and Federal Roles</i> , Nat'l Conf. St. Legislatures (Jan. 2015), <a href="http://www.ncsl.org/research/health/purchasing-coops-and-alliances-for-health.aspx">http://www.ncsl.org/research/health/purchasing-coops-and-alliances-for-health.aspx</a> .....	12
Julia James, <i>The CO-OP Health Insurance Program</i> , Health Affairs Health Pol'y Brief, Jan. 23, 2014.....	5, 8
Nancy Lopez, <i>The Consumer Operated and Oriented Plan (CO-OP) Program</i> , Health Reform GPS (June 22, 2011), <a href="http://healthreformgps.org/resources/the-consumer-operated-and-oriented-plan-co-op-program">http://healthreformgps.org/resources/the-consumer-operated-and-oriented-plan-co-op-program</a> .....	6, 8
James C. Robinson, <i>Consolidation and the Transformation of Competition in Health Insurance</i> , <i>Health Affairs</i> 23(6) Health Aff. 11 (2004) .....	8
